RESOLUTION NO. 2022-16

WATAB TOWNSHIP BENTON COUNTY, MINNESOTA STATE OF MINNESOTA

RESOLUTION ACCEPTING BIDS AND AWARDING CONTRACT FOR THE LAKE ANDREW SUBDIVISION ROAD IMPROVEMENT PROJECT

WHEREAS, pursuant to an advertisement for bids for the improvement of roads in the Lake Andrew Subdivision, bids were received, opened and tabulation according to law, and the following bids were received complying with the advertisement:

WHEREAS, it appears that OMG Midwest Inc., dba Midwest Paving & Materials is the lowest responsible bidder for such improvement.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE TOWN BOARD OF THE TOWN OF WATAB, BENTON COUNTY, MINNESOTA:

- 1. The bid of OMG Midwest Inc., dba Midwest Paving & Materials in the amount of \$763,577.80 for the construction of said improvements in accordance with the plans and specifications and advertisement for bids is the lowest responsive bid and shall be and hereby is accepted.
- 2. The Town Board Chair and Clerk are hereby authorized and directed to enter into the attached contract with OMG Midwest Inc., dba Midwest Paving & Materials in the name of Watab Township for the improvement of the roads in the Lake Andrew Subdivision consistent with the Town 's acceptance of OMG Midwest Inc., dba Midwest Paving & Materials's bid as set forth above.
- 3. The Town clerk is hereby authorized and directed to return forthwith to all bidders the deposits made with their bids, except that the deposits of the successful bidder and the next lowest bidder shall be retained until a contract has been signed.

ADOPTED BY THE TOWN BOARD OF THE WATAB TOWNSHIP THIS $14^{\rm th}$ DAY OF JUNE, 2022.

Julie Johnson, Town Board Chair

ATTEST:

Kathy Sauer, Town Clerk